

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/23/2019 4:17 PM
No: 53680-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CATHERINE THORP,

Appellant,

v.

NEW LIFE CHURCH ON THE PENINSULA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Nathaniel L. Taylor, WSBA No. 27174
Peter B. Dolan, WSBA No. 48144
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY PLLC
2025 First Avenue, Penthouse A
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 682-0565
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.INTRODUCTION 1

II.STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. New Life’s History, Mission and Purpose1

 B. Background of Ms. Thorp’s Claim3

 1. Ms. Thorp’s job responsibilities included a religious aspect..... 3

 2. Ms. Thorp separated from her husband and began a sexual relationship with her live-in boyfriend. 5

 3. After becoming aware of Ms. Thorp’s relationship situation, New Life immediately responded to reiterate its lifestyle expectations for a church employee. 5

 4. New Life postponed its decision on Ms. Thorp’s employment situation until after her baby was born. 8

 5. Ms. Thorp’s return to New Life after maternity leave. 9

 C. Ms. Thorp’s Lawsuit and Procedural History10

III.ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Ms. Thorp’s common law claim for wrongful termination in violation of public policy does not meet the necessary legal standard and must fail.10

 1. The wrongful termination in violation of public policy tort is a narrow exception to employment at will and will only be applied in “very clear” cases. 11

 2. Ms. Thorp’s claim fails under the *Thompson* test because New Life did not terminate her for refusing to commit an illegal act. 12

 3. Ms. Thorp’s claim must also fail under the Perritt framework because she cannot satisfy the strict clarity element and New Life’s constitutionally-protected right to have its employees follow its religious practices provides overriding justification. 15

 B. The relief sought by Ms. Thorp would violate New Life’s free exercise of religion guaranteed by the First Amendment and Article I, Section 11 of the Washington Constitution.....23

1.	A church has a constitutional right to limit employment to those that properly reflect the church's religious teachings.....	23
2.	The trial sought by Ms. Thorp on the fourth Perritt factor would violate New Life's constitutional rights regardless of the outcome.	26
IV.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252, 261, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....	14
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 457, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000)	14
<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659, 663, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	20
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203, 224, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	26
<i>Fulton v. State, Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 137, 149, 279 P.3d 500 (2012).....	27
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 941, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 68, 922 P.2d 788 (1996)	19
<i>Kuyper v. State</i> , 79 Wn. App. 732, 738–39, 904 P.2d 793 (1995)	27
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	20
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 184 Wn.2d 300, 309, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015).....	12, 16
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58, 65, 993 P.2d 901 (2000) ..	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay and Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 276, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	passim
<i>Rose</i> , 184 Wn.2d at 276	13
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 469, 520, 441 P.3d 1203, <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , _ U.S.L.W. _ (U.S. Sept. 11, 2019) (No. 19-333)	20

<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	passim
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> 134 Wn.2d 748, 750, 953 P.2d 88 (1998).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 210, 927 P.2d 251 (1996), <i>rev'd</i> , 134 Wn.2d 748, 953 P.2d 88 (1998).....	22

Federal and Other State Cases

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 336, 107 S. Ct. 2862, 2868, 97 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1987).....	19
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53, 74–75 (N.M. 2013).....	20
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 887, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	27
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Mississippi Coll.</i> , 626 F.2d 477, 485 (5th Cir. 1980).....	25, 27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 201, 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012).....	25
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944, 951 (3d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 2607, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	24
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440, 450, 89 S. Ct. 601, 21 L. Ed. 2d 658 (1969).....	27

Statutes

Chapter 49.60 RCW.....	16
------------------------	----

RCW 49.44.090	16
RCW 49.60	16, 17, 19, 22
RCW 49.60.040	16, 17
RCW 49.60.040(11).....	16
Wa. Const. art. I, § 11	26
